

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 745 of 2024 with  
MC(WP(C) No. 645 of 2024**

Kajal Sinha

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**24.02.2025**

[1] Present Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Bheigyra, learned junior counsel to the learned A.G. on behalf of the State respondent and Mr. Stephen, learned counsel for the MTDC.

[2] Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioner, has pointed out that while issuing notice this Court observed that any contract issued during the pendency of the writ petition will be subject to the outcome of the writ petition.

[3] It is pointed out that in the counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos. 2 & 3, the name of L1 bidder is mentioned. However, the issuance of the letter of award has not been mentioned. It is prayed that respondent Nos. 2 & 3 may give clarification in this regard and to file a copy of the letter of award, if issued.

[4] Mr. Stephen, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 2 & 3, prays for two weeks' time for doing the needful.

[5] List this case on 26.03.2025.

[6] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

**JUDGE**