

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 745 of 2024

Kajal Sinha

...*Petitioner/s*

Vrs.

State of Manipur & 2 Ors

...*Respondent/s*

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 645 of 2024

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

28.04.2026

Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the petitioner, Mr. A. Bheigya, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the State respondent, and Mr. D. Julius Riamei, learned counsel appeared on behalf of the Manipur Tribal Development Corporation.

Mr. D. Julius Riamei submitted that the present writ petition has been filed assailing a notice inviting tender dated 27.09.2026 for construction of hostels in Nehu Tura Campus, Shillong. The learned counsel submitted that during the pendency of this writ petition the authorities have completed the tender process and issued work order to another person and that the present petitioner has not assailed the said work order. The learned counsel accordingly submitted that in view of the subsequent development, the present writ petition has become

infructuous as the petitioner failed to challenge the subsequent work order pursuant to the impugned NIT. The learned counsel accordingly prays for closing this writ petition as infructuous.

Mr. N. Zequeson, learned counsel submitted that he may be given one week time to get instructions from the petitioner and to revert back to this court.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, list these cases again on 08.05.2026.

JUDGE

Lucy